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symMAudSUacavuIninuil

fuzov 1 maunmum S7AHU BDMS Usuooaaaumuao 7% (IRYUAU SET Aaaav 2%) §
st oucnaoaovdu TauFoz10R PE U 2567 $:GU 27 1N dindns:au -25D 209  PE loAeiu
oda |s1uav:nS'lmhudsucnoaoaw-mmuw na: vouslulonmatunisidndoa: dAUAu
BDMS |ua\1'v1nU'vwwu'nuwn\ma\mns\l FnAvmsduduviuna:sistnusliuUsudo
1BU3ulu 3Q66 (+YoY, +QoQ) Tcwlcms\muu'v‘mswlm'musmsmU:)Ua'\acn\m'\cma~
FdingRiduiaIduzu IST9vAVAINUEUY tactical call s:9: 3 16ou 15U BDMS 57
OUTPERFORM G29s1A 10 HUNeAUT 2567 $195938 DCF A 35 UN/Ku BDMS 1JUKU
IquavIsTUNAUNISIWNG
Jaons:qu
o Tlwans:nuogwidudrAryennisivagundavnssunisussn LL“ioSuﬁ' 15 n.g.
2566 BDMS TaUs:nAIUNYIWNgUSIASY Usaannevlean (gnody BDMS) Tanay
ADWUS:AVAZOA0ONINANIIUNNSSUN1SIOVUSEN iUovnninMsAvINAaNIsdu
UL ISFo3NsIVABUIUAYNSSUNISUSENA:TuTiuans:nuegwEdudAnydonis
anduviula:nagnsnussivgoy BDMS Tagnwngrnrgudsuinsnd Usiannovioan
(Yasagovungnwngus:1asy) Tcmnmmsum|||4u\mssumsrumuoamsTnty||a~
Us:81UNSSUNISUSHISYOY BDMS Auilciiiounsn)IAy 2563 Ia:NUYIUU 2563
aWaAU NMsAITUNIUZOY BDMS USu@adau TauseidiBuausin 7.96 rijuau. tul
2562 dq 8.85 niuau. Ul 2565 na:ATsUnd@iBuauan 9.6 Wuau. Tul 2562 q1.26
nijuau. Tud 2565

o rinlsDnusltiviBuzulu 3Q66 1S1A1031RTsUNG20v BDMS Q:U§u636§y YoY la:
QoQ Tu 3Q66 Tausiuldzoy BDMS 10UTa 7-8% YoY fuidioun.n. a:Isvasdu 10-12%
YoY TuiGoua.n. TOUTOIIS\]HUU‘V’mS‘lUTO?‘mUSﬂ‘lSGJLJ:)U?J’DO‘I\]?I‘ICIHIOUTCIILUUZJU I
AouThnyu19INNINIAO:SUONNANIAOAIIU lIA: szomnusmsmUoumaTnun
||zm||ns\121umnisnmunoma Is79vAvUS:UNCUNSHTSUNGIR 1.4 nuAhuau. Tul
2566 (+12% YoY) la: 1.5 hijuau. Tul 2567 (+8% YoY) Toaounuuuuounmswhv
muTolwuauna EBITDA margin 9: IUJU?JUOUIUUGJﬁUW‘mUSﬂ‘lSﬁJUDUU‘IDO‘I\]U‘IOHIOUTO
UINZU szm’mﬂuvnmu|LJU|aﬂn|wuzlu la:mstiUsToaiaunSwoldaau

e  Valuation TUnwy aosioumsnensauaauunaunumummwuau HU BDMS UO?HUI’]
PE U 2567 s:QU 27 IM mnows QU -2SD YoN PE IOﬁUTUOOO ISWUJUD']ﬂOﬂZ)Uﬂ'\SﬂO
ﬂSO\]?JO\]Uﬂﬂ\]I’]UCI']\]?ﬂO (SOUDiu NVDR) v BDMS IlUU?JU’wT’Iﬂ 35% ?JO\]’O"IUI)UHUH
’DWHU"IUTOIIGDH\]HUO o ﬁUU 2565 ﬁ 36.7% TUU’O’OUU (?JE)Uﬁ J oun 21 N.Y. 25606)

nagnsnisavnuiia: AU Tuddv 1 |ooununum SIANKU BDMS USUGda0auNIIAD 7%
(IRYUAU SET NAQAY 2%) as oumaoaowu |3’1uoumswmnudsumaoa\lmnmuTLJ [FR
uoumlUuTemaTun’lsmaoa AURU BDMS |uo\mnU’owwumuwmnwnnsu na:nlsio
NudTduUSUaIGIU 1IS199AVATIUEUN tactical call s:9: 3 1GOU A1HSU BDMS 3R
OUTPERFORM Go9sMITHUYAUT 2567 89838 DCF (WACC A 7.1% la:nisiaulas:o:
goNn 3%) A 35 UIN/KU BDMS 10URUIGUZOVISTTUNAUMSIWNE

AWIAYN Ao IKaMsniRiuMoaAaRv:Avwans:nuMIAgUog:aoMsINTFUSNS Nsivau
SUIISY MSAIAAUUAAINS IAzADIIAINANUNDHUIY

Forecasts and valuation

BDMS TB
BDMS.BK

Year to 31 Dec Unit 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F
Revenue (Btmn) 71,541 88,535 95,231 101,118 107,125
EBITDA (Btmn) 17,622 23,021 24,593 26,579 28,201
Core profit (Btmn) 7,736 12,606 14172 15,292 16,540
Reported profit (Btmn) 7,936 12,606 14,172 15,292 16,540
Core EPS (Bt) 0.49 0.79 0.89 0.96 1.04
DPS (Bt) 0.45 0.60 0.50 0.50 0.68
P/E, core ) 53.9 331 294 273 252
EPS growth, core (%) 269 63.0 124 7.9 8.2
P/BV, core ) 50 4.6 43 4.0 3.8
ROE (%) 8.6 13.9 14.6 4.7 15.0
Dividend yield (%) 1.7 23 1.9 1.9 2.6
EV/EBITDA ) 24.0 184 16.8 15.2 14.1
EBITDA growth O 17.6 30.6 68 81 6.1

Source: InnovestX Research

innGvest™

nannswodulupart 1Iend

Tactical: OUTPERFORM

(3-month)

Last close (Sep 22) (Bt) 26.25
Target price (Bt) 35.00
Mkt cap (Btbn) 41717
Mkt cap (US$mn) 11,605
Beta L
Mkt cap (%) SET 224
Sector % SET 522
Shares issued (mn) 15,892
Par value (Bt) 0.10
12-m high / low (Bt) 32/258
Avg. daily 6m (US$mn) 3541
Foreign limit / actual (%) 30/ 24

Free float (%) 69.8
Dividend policy (%)

Share performance

(%) M 3M  12M
Absolute 70 (7D (103)

Relative to SET ~(55) @’1n (38
Source: SET, InnovestX Research

2022 Sustainability /ESG Score

Sustainability Index (THSI) Included
ESG Bloomberg Score 1/22
Environmental Score 1/22
Social Score 2/22
Governance Score 2/22

A WAAIRUIRYSMAU ESG

BDMS U:liuu ESG avaatunau na dhnowaAtynu
A wdivduagudaiu Toau\luuaumaouoqnnsa
IhHUEAUANINOAOU AIAU IIA:USSBNALIA aNURA
usSGnmMKuald

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P.
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Bullish views
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f010U

BDMS 10ugiUs:nounisisuwgunalonausistnayhgaluds:inalng (ISIWgIuIa 57 Ky S1UdUIGEIN3T
8,500 189V) Na:fiadudu 1 Tu 5 govgus:nounisisvwyiuralongugavianfudiuyannannswgay
$IANAATQ BDMS 2:ASuUs Tuaun\mnmwumoxlmstiusmsmumsnwnunuammwn|wua\mu lla:Ns
TAUSMsSNIMSIWNgRASoURAUANIIGNSTOVAU (SSARAUANIASUAINIW) NMSSNW NIA: mquou

nudlaussne

Ha\mnuluooomu||21\1||ns\1TuU 2565 |swmoomesUnc1?Jo\1 BDMS 9:1@ula 12% YoY Tul 2566 d1.4
niuau. Taoduius1uTaRIaula 7% ia: EBITDA margin A 25.3% (1TUZUAN 24.7% TuU 2565) BDMS 4:
IASUAS WA WIIVINSITRAUTUGUgAUTNUOIUSEN (AN 10uglsrgladunav) doumssoudonu
USGNUS:AUTRUSMSNSUsSSUUS: nuﬁzjmwnuumn?fﬂaaw UONINMSITUTIUDUIGYVIIAD BDMS Vae10
ssn’oTUassn’ouannauTs\lwmmaomws\lwonoou FuSOUHIUSNISAUAINWEIRA NISTAAY
Genomic Center llA: msa\muTu BDMS Silver Wellness & Residence U\IIUUTHS\m’IS mixed-use (AAUN
Tsulisu 1a:AlinofY) dAnsussiin wellness I3 ssARUONNAUTSYWEUATIANTILNQIEN TauAidu 4-
5% JoNSUIA Il BDMS ﬁ\l|P’s_uipmﬁ|6uTc1Tuoummmmsamfmou|?JomsTﬁu§ms lla:ana1swIdan
ssfimuanNNAUTSIWEUNAR:ITUIUE 20% Fovsrwlidiuaunna

Bearish views

1. Upvgliugnud TovThusmsmumsuwnanﬂsounauo\nmms 1. DAINYINUMSIIZINIU
Jounu (ssiv wellness) NsSNW lla: mquou

2. '\Z'IU-nT\]ﬂ'ISI\]UIIZJ\IIIﬂS\]

-

Uajuns:dundrn

nualdumlss:u:au

nuoTurniss:o:&u

Tuibudunls 3Q66 +YoY Ila: +QoQ IS1AaINIsUn@aiaula YoY lla: QoQ
NNJYngNIAa
Tuibudunils 4Q66 +YoY 1a: -QoQ 1ISI1MAMISUNGR:IGUTO YoY IIciaqay

QoQ U unQNIa

N1s3IAS1tHAIWBDUTHD
Uavg

wans:huaanmis wans:nuaosIAIUIKUNY

msivagulay 1ppt Tusigidainismsisvwenuia 2-3% 0.7 UIN/AU (2%)
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UUUO\IUO\IIS’\Iﬁ:UDﬁU ESG
BDMS THﬂ:)"lUﬁ"lﬂfynUﬂD’IUSJ\lfJUOU’I\IUOWU TClUU\IUUUUIﬂaOUO\IﬂﬂSﬁlU'\lﬂU’liJO‘\Uﬂ\lllOOﬁOU avAu na: ussunnuwa C\‘\Uf’l

-

-

usunmhuobmuns UOUﬂ'\SIIﬂ&JUOOUﬂIUUﬂ'\S a'mrg mnuonasnsua IIUDn'\\lU{]UCIﬁ'\HSU&JUﬁOUTOHDUIﬁUn\lHUO na:

nUﬂOUﬂD'\UIﬁil\lnﬂSOUﬂﬁ‘US‘Sﬂ?n'\SIllllniln\lTUU'??UUIla 2uInQ

A:uunisilaiwydoyadiu ESG

Bloomberg ESG Score

Rank in Sector 1/22

58.92 (2022) CG Rotlng 0-5 DJSI ETTHSI THSI

BDMS

Source: Thai Institute of Directors (IOD), SET

Us:1auningsdovnuavioaaou (E) Us:1auningsdovnudvaw (S)

Us:1aunIngadovnusssuiuia (G)

BDMS TitruignisUasunisuaulaooniadansidugugiul
2593 BDMS LuIUUNISUSHISTONISWANWIUINA: n§wmnsmu
IIUDm\HﬂSU’m’MUUIDUU (Circular Economy) nﬁ\nasums
JSudsvuUs: ansmwmsTawa\]\nuna fanssunnolkifa
wANS:NUCOAINAAOULIUAA AVICNS:UOUMSOONIUU NS
USHISYaN1S NMIsidonidwaviua:910 casavugunsnlila:
InAlUTAgUS:ANSNWaN

BDMS duidnrunenowusviulul 2593 dognisiBudadouzo
Y Tueuoswnnnuﬂdhrds Juguldilu 50% I1Aa:USSINTUZ
warAaNAUNUTE:douAUISOUNAULTETHL 18397 oy
aagld

BDMS 5\1|01Hu10a00§mmmsdwﬁwuﬂﬁdonu'opswidlﬁuu
AuUgIu 2565 TagidnisusrkisYanisnSwuInsutAsounau
aaoarovlFAtUAIGIUNISTaUUINS:UOUNISINATUTATD
udanssu liadnsvaswliuguagwaoition

ANU:NSSUNISUSBNTArKUaUTouIgnISAAUQIaRINISAG
IHoMRgUSHNS NSSUMS IA:WINVIUIONNAUUSENNNAUTaTio
|LJunu:>m\1LJguc1\nu

BDMS riruatinis3aduaru:nssun1sifuQIALIASFIU
OVANS (Standardization and Compliance Committee) )
ffuQiala:guindeunnisvwyuialuindolidIduIIuaw
ulyungiiaiwunus:uuasyunulasanyguoy

BDMS ||du§unm:rh\nuU§uUsuu§msna:ds:aumsnﬁ2@\1
CJ Uoy (Patient Experience Management Working Team) wo
sucu0aeuTumsfvomsnowuauwusnuanm lagTul 2565
RTSRIVEONGE ||uun:nuwuwo?wo\lanmlwuwuseaa 92 3
aulmno\lbnseaa 86 lla:oys:au percenhle A 95 IRYUIRYY
Joavoy HCAHPS NNTSYWLUIATIUDU 4,442 1hvluds:inA
ansSyoiusnm

fu 5UR 31 §.A. 2565 NSSUNISUSENTIUOUANAU 17
Us:noudoy NSsUNSAITUGUSKIS $1UDU 8 MU (47.06% 20
NSSUNISAVKLQ) nssumsnTmUumusmsmuou 2 nu
(11.76% aounssumsrl\muo) I1A:NSSUNISDASAIUIU 7 NU
(41.18% OYNSSUNISAVKUQ) Touﬁogbuzlo\mssumséas:ﬁ
Fudulidounan 1 Tu 3 FounssunIsivAny:

Js:srunssunisidunssunisaas:

NAUGHORUTKNYTTIUOURUSID 20% JousuduUNUIAN:ITYUR
ISYNFS:NAD

Disclaimer

e BDMS riuaiuanWnsUs:iDuAWIAgNGIUDFoUNTuIA:
AWUASONY SoufivaMwinaasuTuMSANIUMIUZONDHUNY
IomMKuAUIASNISNNISTANISIIA:IUINIINASIANS:SUNIWAU
AINwiInwanyu

e BDMS dhitiuTuuigmisinousuiia:licuunwdnuiu MVa1ons
Snu (Clinical) na:agviuaduayu (Non Cllnlccl) fulsywoua
SoufwUNUTKU WONVUAARYDYY 1A wUNVIUEIAS1D

*  BDMS mhuonhunmuaaousaunuaswmsuaausauﬁu
auauonumsauwumwomuaoua||a sunsiufivs:&uRauau
ANQKSYCio BDMS TuT 2565 BDMS TddniTu 804 Tasunsidio
fwuoum31U§|souaan1wm\on\lnu|m21uauTuLJs.|nﬂTnu

EGS Disclosure Score

2021 2022
ESG Disclosure Score 58.34 58.92
Environment 54.27 56.00
Emissions Reduction Initiatives No No
Climate Change Policy Yes Yes
GHG Scope 1 (‘000 metric tonnes) 8.67 33.69
GHG Scope 2 Location-Based (‘000 metric tonnes) 95.94 208.85
Energy Efficiency Policy Yes Yes
Total Energy Consumption (‘000 metric tonnes) 194.45 489.84
Waste Reduction Policy Yes Yes
Total Waste (‘000 metric tonnes) 9.05 13.23
Water Policy Yes Yes
Total Water Withdrawal (‘000 cubic meters) 2,406.97 435.79
Social 37.06 37.06
Human Rights Policy Yes Yes
Consumer Data Protection Policy Yes Yes
Pct Women in Workforce (%) 82.63 82.75
Lost Time Incident Rate - Employees (per 100 employees) 0.00 0.98
Number of Employees - CSR (persons) 36,344 40,495
Total Hours Spent by Firm - Employee Training (hours) 437,209 1,417,320
Governance 83.59 83.59
Size of the Board (persons) 18 17
Board Meeting Attendance Pct (%) 97 100
Number of Independent Directors (persons) 7 7
% Independent directors to total board members 39 4
Board Duration (Years) 3 3

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P.

mso‘omﬂouadwuﬁ\]nooﬁeu AAU IA:NNSTAUQIATYMSAG (Environmental Social Govemance H3o ESG) 10uMsrivdeyalia:Uaiuglagusen Bloomberg Fudmsrhdoyadiu
ADaAOU dUANAL la:dNUSSSUIALNA 97U mauamshrwa\muna Roudunu AUIASIIUMSTNWIWANILIOVSST? AXWIADNAUNISHNIURS1R?:IRAINQUGIMG SOUTY
AodouzovAnuNSSUMSUSHNS Auiidd 2010 na: ?Juosmums|Uo|mvaeuaae\1uaa usGNn
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Financial statement
Profit and Loss Statement
FY December 31 Unit 2018 2019‘ 2020 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F

Total revenue (Btmn) 75,331 79,630 65,166 71,541 88,535 95,231 101,118 107,125
Cost of goods sold (Btmn) 51,546 54,277 46,371 49,462 58,329 63,045 67,112 71,249
Gross profit (Btmn) 23,784 25,354 18,795 22,079 30,205 32,185 34,007 35,876
SG&A (Btmn) 15,998 17,447 14,161 15,029 17,655 18,566 19,330 20,126
Other income (Btmn) 4,803 11,882 5187 4,050 4,521 5,238 5,562 5,892
Interest expense (Btmn) 1,165 929 871 728 632 572 512 312
Pre-tax profit (Btmn) 1,424 18,860 8,950 10,373 16,440 18,285 19,726 21,330
Corporate tax (Btmn) 2,740 3,873 2,751 2,03 3,227 3,657 3,945 4,266
Equity a/c profits (Btmn) 1,690 1,022 273 21 42 44 46 48
Minority interests (Btmn) (456) (492) (435) (554) (648) (500) (535) (572)
Core profit (Btmn) 9,918 9,560 6,037 7,736 12,606 14,172 15,292 16,540
Extra-ordinary items (Btmn) (727) 5,957 1177 200 0 0 0 0
Net Profit (Btmn) 9,191 15,517 7,214 7,936 12,606 14,172 15,292 16,540
EBITDA (Btmn) 17,249 18,032 14,982 17,622 23,021 24,593 26,579 28,201
Core EPS (Bt) (Btmn) 0.64 0.61 0.38 0.49 0.79 0.89 0.96 1.04
Net EPS (Bt) (Bt) 0.59 0.99 0.46 0.50 0.79 0.89 0.96 1.04
DPS (Bt) (Bt) 0.32 055 055 045 0.60 0.50 0.50 0.68

Balance Sheet

FY December 31 Unit 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F

Total current assets
Total fixed assets

Total assets

Total loans

Total current liabilities
Total long-term liabilities
Total liabilities

Paid-up capital

Total equity

BVPS (Bt)

(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Bt)

15,198
74,496
133,499

39,849
28,499
29,790
60,061

1567
73,438

4.50

16,325
78,440
133,662
24,316
19,263
24,099
46,480
1,589
87,182
5.33

30,013
81,313
136,050
20,701
11,220
20,594
44,588
1,589
91,463
5.59

24,401
79,689
128,454
15,672
15,862
15,596
40,689
1,589
87,765
5.28

27,799
81,860
141,543

15,998
20,616
15,498
47,830
1,589
93,713
5.66

22424
81,238
135,124
4,998
13,357
4,998
35,070
1,589
100,054
6.05

26,236
80,705
137,983
0
13,748
0
30,464
1,589
107,518
6.51

33,457
80,254
144,330
0

14,185

0
30,901
1,589
113,429
6.87

Cash Flow Statement

FY December 31 Unit 2018 2019‘ 2020 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F

Core Profit

Depreciation and amortization
Operating cash flow

Investing cash flow

Financing cash flow

Net cash flow

(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)
(Btmn)

9918
5,386
14,804
(13,351)
(1.511)
(58)

9560
5752
14,546
2,818
(17,701
(337)

6,037
6,413
11,681
12,385
(9.096)
14,970

7.736
6,321
14,561
(4,763)
(18,531)
(8,733)

12,606
5,950
20,266
(5.901)
(12,631
(8,733)

14,172
5,735
18,877
(4.762)
(19,395)
(5,280)

15,292
6,341
20,910
(5,056)
(12.825)
3,029

16,540
6,559
22392
(5.356)
(10,629)
6,407

Key Financial Ratios

FY December 31 Unit 2018 2019‘ 2020 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F

Gross margin (%) 316 318 288 30.9 341 338 336 335
Operating margin (%) 103 9.9 7.1 9.9 14.2 143 145 14.7
EBITDA margin (%) 217 215 217 233 247 245 24.9 25.0
EBIT margin (%) 157 249 16.9 158 193 19.8 20.0 20.2
Net profit margin (%) 122 195 11 11 142 14.9 151 154
ROE %) 14.2 19 6.8 8.6 13.9 14.6 147 15.0
ROA (%) 7.7 72 45 5.8 93 10.2 12 n7
Net D/E ) 0.5 03 0.0) 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2)
Interest coverage x) 14.8 19.4 17.2 24.2 364 43.0 51.9 90.4
Debt service coverage ) 11 29 153 45 38 430 519 90.4
Payout Ratio (%) 54 55.8 120.0 90.1 75.6 56.1 52.0 65.0
Main Assumptions

FY December 31 Unit 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F
Revenue by nationality

International (%) 30.0 30.0 21.0 18.0 24.0 286 30.2 319
Thai (%) 70.0 70.0 79.0 82.0 76.0 4 69.8 68.1
7. 25 Y. 2566 4
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Financial statement
Profit and Loss Statement

FY December 31 Unit 3Q21 4021 1Q22 ploy¥] 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23
Total revenue (Btmn) 18,873 20,914 22,165 20,976 22,825 22,568 23,084 23,141
Cost of goods sold (Btmn) 13,125 13,525 14,451 14,147 14,979 14,752 15,122 15,432
Gross profit (Btmn) 5,749 7,389 7,714 6,829 7,846 7,816 7,962 7,709
SG&A (Btmn) 3,514 4,691 4,025 4,200 4,496 4,933 4,633 4,876
Other income (Btmn) 1,297 978 1,007 1,030 1,179 1,306 1,267 1,285
Interest expense (Btmn) 172 173 158 151 154 169 164 134
Pre-tax profit (Btmn) 3,359 3,503 4,538 3,508 4,374 4,020 4,432 3,983
Corporate tax (Btmn) 845 746 903 695 824 806 880 812
Equity a/c profits (Btmn) 3 10 9 7 16 10 34 13
Minority interests (Btmn) (208) 131) (201) (155) 181) an mé) (120)
Core profit (Btmn) 2,309 2,636 3,443 2,664 3,386 3,113 3,470 3,063
Extra-ordinary items (Btmn) 200 0 0 0 0] 0 0 0
Net Profit (Btmn) 2,509 2,636 3,443 2,664 3,386 3113 3,470 3,063
EBITDA (Btmn) 5132 5,232 6,186 5144 6,018 5,673 6,025 5,563
Core EPS (Bt) (Btmn) 0.15 0.17 0.22 0.7 0.21 0.20 0.22 0.19
Net EPS (Bt) (Bt) 0.16 0.17 0.22 0.17 0.21 0.20 0.22 0.19
Balance Sheet

FY December 31 Unit 3Q21 4021 1Q22 ploy¥] 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23
Total current assets (Btmn) 24,337 24,401 27,176 30,255 27,074 27,799 30,419 23,705
Total fixed assets (Btmn) 79,996 79,689 79,506 79,190 79,490 81,860 82,002 82,695
Total assets (Btmn) 128,842 128,454 131,098 133,780 133,875 141,543 144,509 138,662
Total loans (Btmn) 15,595 15,672 13,096 16,097 15,997 15,998 14,498 10,498
Total current liabilities (Btmn) 19,132 15,862 18,887 22,801 22,966 20,616 21,941 18,477
Total long-term liabilities (Btmn) 15,595 15,596 13,096 13,097 13,497 15,498 11,498 9,498
Total liabilities (Btmn) 44,328 40,689 39,802 42,817 43,586 47,830 47,928 43,610
Paid-up capital (Btmn) 1,589 1,589 1,589 1,589 1,589 1,589 1,589 1,589
Total equity (Btmn) 84,513 87,765 91,296 90,962 90,289 93,713 96,581 95,051
BVPS (Bt) (Bt) 5.08 5.28 5.49 5.47 5.41 5.66 5.88 5.78
Cash Flow Statement

FY December 31 Unit 3021 4Q21 1022 2022 3022 4022 1023 2Q23
Core Profit (Btmn) 2,309 2,636 3,443 2,664 3,386 313 3,470 3,063
Depreciation and amortization (Btmn) 1,600 1,556 1,490 1,486 1,490 1,484 1,429 1,446
Operating cash flow (Btmn) 3,238 5,198 5147 4,382 3,660 7,077 6,005 5476
Investing cash flow (Btmn) 1,712) (1,355) (2,145) (1,256) (1,966) (535) (508) (1,857)
Financing cash flow (Btmn) 157) (4,105) (2,636) (547) (4,980) (4,468) 1,679) (9,662)
Net cash flow (Btmn) 1,368 (262) 366 2,579 (3,285) 2,075 3,817 (6,043)
Key Financial Ratios

FY December 31 Unit 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 ploy¥] 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23
Gross margin (%) 30.5 353 348 326 344 34.6 345 333
Operating margin (%) 1.8 129 16.6 125 14.7 12.8 144 12.2
EBITDA margin (%) 254 239 26.7 234 251 238 247 228
EBIT margin (%) 18.7 17.6 212 174 19.8 18.6 19.9 17.8
Net profit margin (%) 133 12.6 15.5 12.7 14.8 13.8 15.0 132
ROE (%) 8.0 8.6 15.0 13.8 145 13.9 14.8 14.0
ROA (%) 5.2 58 103 9.5 9.6 9.3 101 9.6
Net D/E x) 01 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 (0.0) 0.0
Interest coverage x) 29.7 30.3 39.1 34.0 39.1 33.6 36.7 415
Debt service coverage ) 54 54 47 22 30 37 39 73
Main Assumptions

FY December 31 Unit 3021 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23
Revenue by nationality

International (%) 17.0 18.0 22.0 24.0 24.0 27.0 29.5 26.0
Thai (%) 83.0 820 78.0 76.0 76.0 73.0 705 74.0
7. 25 Nn.Y. 2566 5



UUA. NSUINWQAAIDINS

inn(‘,vefs.tx

nannswdauluparn ond

Figure 1: BDMS revenue is above pre-COVID-19 level

Figure 2: BDMS quarterly earnings

BDMS revenue (vs. 2019)
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Figure 3: BDMS revenue forecast Figure 4: BDMS earnings forecast
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Figure 5: BDMS’ foreign holding is increasing Figure 6: Undemanding valuation
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Figure 7: Valuation summary (price as of Sep 22, 2023)

P/E (x)
23F

Rating  Price Target ETR
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22A

EPS growth (%)
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Source: SET and InnovestX Research
PE band is calculated by using data during 2075-19.

P/BV (x)
22A 23F

ROE (%)

24F 22A 23F 24F

Div. Yield (%)
22A 23F 24F

EV/EBITDA (x)
22A 24F

BCH Outperform 19.60 230 188 121 355 295 (40.8) (661) 203 39 37 35 29 10 n 41 14 17 9.7 14.7
BDMS  Outperform 2625 350 352 331 294 273 63.0 124 79 46 43 40 14 15 15 23 19 19 184 168 152
BH Neutral 26500 2580 (0.7) 426 313 297 3029 363 53 107 89 79 26 31 28 13 19 20 283 210 197
CHG Neutral 3.24 3.8 194 128 324 286 (33.9) (604) 13.0 47 52 49 35 15 17 49 22 24 87 184 168
RJH Neutral 2875 330 182 84 214 201 17 (608) 64 37 35 34 48 17 17 87 34 36 64 126 19
Average 21.8 30.0 27.0 58.6 (27.7) 10.6 6.0 55 51 26 17 18 32 1.8 2.0 16.3 18.2 16.6
Source: InnovestX Research
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CG Rating 2022 Companies with CG Rating

Companies with Excellent CG Scoring

AAV, ADVANC, AF, AH, AIRA, AJ, AKP, AKR, ALLA, ALT, AMA, AMARIN, AMATA, AMATAV, ANAN, AOT, AP, APURE, ARIP, ASP, ASW, AUCT, AWC, AYUD, BAFS, BAM;BANPU,
BAY, BBIK, BBL, BCP, BCPG, BDMS, BEM, BEYOND, BGC, BGRIM, BIZ, BKI, BOL, BPP, BRR, BTS, BTW, BWG, CENTEL, CFRESH, CGH, CHEWA, CHO, CIMBT, CK, CKP, CM, CNT,
COLOR, COM7, COMAN, COTTO, CPALL, CPAXT, CPF, CPI, CPN, CRC, CSS, DDD, DELTA, DEMCO, DOHOME, DRT, DTAC, DUSIT, EA, EASTW, ECF, ECL, EE, EGCO, EPG, ETC,
ETE, FN, FNS, FPI, FPT, FSMART, FVC, GC, GEL, GFPT, GGC, GLAND, GLOBAL, GPI, GPSC, GRAMMY, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA, HARN, HENG, HMPRO, ICC, ICHI, Ill, ILINK, ILM, IND,
INTUCH, IP, IRC, IRPC, ITEL, IVL, JTS, JWD, K, KBANK, KCE, KEX, KGI, KKP, KSL, KTB, KTC, LALIN, LANNA, LHFG, LIT, LOXLEY, LPN, LRH, LST, MACO, MAJOR, MALEE, MBK,
MC, MCOT, METCO, MFEC, MINT, MONO, MOONG, MSC, MST, MTC, MVP, NCL, NEP, NER, NKI, NOBLE, NSI, NVD, NYT, OISHI, OR, ORI, OSP, OTO, PAP, PCSGH, PDG, PDJ, PG,
PHOL, PLANB, PLANET, PLAT, PORT, PPS, PR9, PREB, PRG, PRM, PSH, PSL, PTG, PTT, PTTEP, PTTGC, PYLON, Q-CON, QH, QTC, RATCH, RBF, RS, S, S&J, SAAM, SABINA,
SAMART, SAMTEL, SAT, SC, SCB, SCC, SCCC, SCG, SCGP, SCM, SCN, SDC, SEAFCO, SEAOIL, SE-ED, SELIC, SENA, SENX, SGF, SHR, SICT, SIRI, SIS, SITHAI, SMPC, SNC, SONIC,
SORKON, SPALI, SPI, SPRC, SPVI, SSC, SSSC, SST, STA, STEC,STGT, STI, SUN, SUSCO, SUTHA, SVI, SYMC, SYNTEC, TACC, TASCO*TCAP, TEAMG;TFMAMA, THANA, THANI,
THCOM, THG*THIP, THRE, THREL, TIPCO, TISCO, TK, TKN, TKS, TKT, TMILL, TMT, TNDT, TNITY, TOA, TOP, TPBI, TQM, TRC, TRUE*TSC, TSR, TSTE, TSTH, TTA, TTB, TTCL,
TTW, TU, TVDH, TVI, TVO, TWPC, U, UAC, UBIS, UPOIC, UV, VCOM, VG|, VIH, WACOAL, WAVE, WHA, WHAUP, WICE, WINNER, XPG, ZEN

Companies with Very Good CG Scoring

2S, 7UP, ABICO, ABM, ACE, ACG, ADB, ADD, AEONTS, AGE, AHC, AIE, AIT, ALUCON, AMANAH, AMR, APCO, APCS, AQUA, ARIN, ARROW, AS, ASAP, ASEFA, ASIA, ASIAN,
ASIMAR, ASK, ASN, ATP30, B, BA, BC, BCH, BE8, BEC, SCAP, BH, BIG, BJC, BJCHI, BLA, BR, BRI, BROOK, BSM, BYD, CBG, CEN, CHARAN, CHAYO, CHG, CHOTI, CHOW, CI, CIG,
CITY, CIVIL, CMC, CPL, CPW, CRANE, CRD, CSC, CSP, CV, CWT, DCC, DHOUSE, DITTO, DMT, DOD, DPAINT, DV8, EASON, EFORL, ERW, ESSO, ESTAR, FE, FLOYD, FORTH, FSS,
FTE, GBX, GCAP, GENCO, GJS, GTB, GYT, HEALTH, HPT, HTC, HUMAN, HYDRO, ICN, IFS, lIG, IMH, INET, INGRS, INSET, INSURE, IRCP, IT, ITD, J, JAS, JCK, JCKH, JMT, JR, KBS,
KCAR, KIAT, KISS, KK, KOOL, KTIS, KUMWEL, KUN, KWC, KWM, L&E, LDC, LEO, LH, LHK, M, MATCH, MBAX, MEGA, META, MFC, MGT, MICRO, MILL, MITSIB, MK, MODERN,
MTI, NBC, NCAP, NCH, NDR, NETBAY, NEX, NINE, NATION, NNCL, NOVA, NPK, NRF, NTV, NUSA, NWR, OCC, OGC, ONEE, PACO, PATO, PB, PICO, PIMO, PIN, PJW, PL, PLE, PM,
PMTA, PPP, PPPM, PRAPAT, PRECHA, PRIME, PRIN, PRINC, PROEN, PROS, PROUD, PSG, PSTC, PT, PTC, QLT, RCL, RICHY, RJH, ROJNA, RPC, RT, RWI, S11, SA, SABUY, SAK,
SALEE, SAMCO, SANKO, SAPPE, SAWAD, SCI, SCP, SE, SECURE, SFLEX, SFP, SFT, SGP, SIAM, SINGER, SKE, SKN, SKR, SKY, SLP, SMART, SMD, SMIT, SMT, SNNP, SNP, SO, SPA,
SPC, SPCG, SR, SRICHA, SSF, SSP, STANLY, STC, STPI, SUC, SVOA, SVT, SWC, SYNEX, TAE, TAKUNI, TCC, TCMC, TFG, TFI, TFM, TGH, TIDLOR, TIGER, TIPH, TITLE, TM, TMC,
TMD, TMI, TNL, TNP, TNR, TOG, TPA, TPAC, TPCS, TPIPL, TPIPP, TPLAS, TPS, TQR, TRITN, TRT, TRU, TRV, TSE, TVT, TWP, UBE, UEC, UKEM, UMI, UOBKH, UP, UPF, UTP,
VIBHA, VL, VPO, VRANDA, WGE, WIIK, WIN, WINMED, WORK, WP, XO, YUASA, ZIGA

Companies with Good CG Scoring

A, A5, Al, ALL, ALPHAX, AMC, APP, AQ, AU, B52, BEAUTY, BGT, BLAND, BM, BROCK, BSBM, BTNC, CAZ, CCP, CGD, CMAN, CMO, CMR;CPANEL, CPT, CSR, CTW, D, DCON, EKH,
EMC, EP, EVER, F&D, FMT, GIFT, GLOCON, GLORY, GREEN, GSC, HL, HTECH, IHL, INOX, JAK, JMART, JSP;JUBILE, KASET, KCM, KWI, KYE, LEE, LPH, MATI, M-CHAI, MCS, MDX,
MENA, MJD, MORE, MPIC, MUD, NC, NEWS, NFC, NSL, NV, PAF, PEACE, PF, PK, PPM, PRAKIT, PTL, RAM, ROCK, RP, RPH, RSP, SIMAT, SISB, SK, SOLAR, SPACK, SPG, SQ,
STARK, STECH, SUPER, SVH, PTECH, TC;TCCC, TCJ, TEAM, THE, THMUI, TKC;TNH, TNPC, TOPP, TPCH, TPOLY, TRUBB, TTI, TYCN, UMS, UNIQ;UPA, UREKA, VARO, W, WFX,
WPH, YGG

Corporate Governance Report

The material contained in this publication is for general information only and is not intended as advice on any of the matters discussed herein. Readers and others
should perform their own independent analysis as to the accuracy or completeness or legality of such information. The Thai Institute of Directors, its officers, the authors
and editor make no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or legality of any of the information contained herein. By accepting this document,
each recipient agrees that the Thai Institute of Directors Association, its officers, the authors and editor shall not have any liability for any information contained in, or for
any omission from, this publication.

The survey result is as of the date appearing in the Corporate Governance Report of Thai Listed Companies. As a result, the survey result may be changed after that
date. InnovestX Securities Company Limited does not conform nor certify the accuracy of such survey result.

To recognize well performers, the list of companies attaining “Good”, “Very Good” and “Excellent” levels of recognition (Not including listed companies qualified in the "no
announcement of the results” clause from 1 January 2021 to 27 October 2022) is publicized.
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Anti-corruption Progress Indicator

Certified ([GSun1sSusev)

2S, 7UP, AAl, ADVANC, AF, AH, Al, AIE, AIRA, AJ, AKP, AMA, AMANAH, AMATA, AMATAV, AP, APCS, AS, ASIAN, ASK, ASP, AWC, AYUD, B, BAFS, BAM, BANPU, BAY, BBL, BCH,
BCP, BCPG, BE8, BEC, BEYOND, BGC, BGRIM, BKI, BLA, BPP, BROOK, BRR, BSBM, BTS, BWG, CEN, CENTEL, CFRESH, CGH, CHEWA, CHOTI, CHOW, CIG, CIMBT, CM, CMC,
COM7, COTTO, CPALL, CPAXT, CPF, CPI, CPL, CPN, CPW, CRC, CSC, DCC, DELTA, DEMCO, DIMET, DRT, DUSIT, EA, EASTW, ECF, EGCO, EP, EPG, ERW, ESTAR, ETC, ETE, FNS,
FPI, FPT, FSMART, FTE, GBX, GC, GCAP, GEL, GFPT, GGC, GJS, GPI, GPSC, GSTEEL, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA, HARN, HENG, HMPRO, HTC, ICC, ICHI, IFS, Ill, ILINK, ILM, INET, INOX,
INSURE, INTUCH, IRPC, ITEL, IVL, JAS, JKN, JR, JTS, KASET, KBANK, KBS, KCAR, KCC, KCE, KGEN, KGI, KKP, KSL, KTB, KTC, L&E, LANNA, LHFG, LHK, LPN, LRH, M, MAJOR,
MALEE, MATCH, MBAX, MBK, MC, MCOT, META, MFC, MFEC, MILL, MINT, MONO, MOONG, MSC, MST, MTC, MTI, NATION, NCAP, NEP, NKI, NOBLE, NOK, NRF, NWR, OCC,
OGC, OR, ORI, PAP, PATO, PB, PCSGH, PDG, PDJ, PG, PHOL, PIMO, PK, PL, PLANB, PLANET, PLAT, PM, PPP, PPPM, PPS, PR9, PREB, PRG, PRINC, PRM, PROS, PSH, PSL, PSTC,
PT, PTECH, PTG, PTT, PTTEP, PTTGC, PYLON, Q-CON, QH, QLT, QTC, RABBIT, RATCH, RML, RS, RWI, S&J, SAAM, SABINA, SAK, SAPPE, SAT, SC, SCC, SCCC, SCG, SCGP, SCM,
SCN, SEAOIL, SE-ED, SELIC, SENA, SGC, SGP, SINGER, SIRI, SITHAI, SKR, SMIT, SMK, SMPC, SNC, SNP, SORKON, SPACK, SPALI, SPC, SPI, SPRC, SRICHA, SSF, SSP, SSSC, SST,
STA, STGT, STOWER, SUSCO, SVI, SYMC, SYNTEC, TAE, TAKUNI, TASCO, TCAP, TCMC, TFG, TFI, TFMAMA, TGH, THANI, THCOM, THIP, THRE, THREL, TIDLOR, TIPCO, TISCO,
TKS, TKT, TMD, TMILL, TMT, TNITY, TNL, TNP, TNR, TOG, TOP, TOPP, TPA, TPCS, TRT, TRU, TSC, TSI, TSTE, TSTH, TTA, TTB, TTCL, TU, TVDH, TVO, TWPC, UBE, UBIS, UEC,
UKEM, UOBKH, UV, VCOM, VGlI, VIH, WACOAL, WHA, WHAUP, WICE, WIIK, XO, YUASA, ZEN, ZIGA

Declared (Us:nrirauisund)

ACE, ADB, ASW, BBGI, BRI, BTG, BYD, CAZ, CBG, Cl, CV, DEXON, DMT, DOHOME, EKH, EVER, GLOBAL, GREEN, ICN, ITC, J, JMART, JMT, LEO, LH, MEGA, MENA, MITSIB,
MODERN, NER, OSP, OTO, POLY, PQS, PRIME, PROEN, PRTR, RBF, RT, SA, SANKO, SENX, SFLEX, SIS, SKE, SM, SUPER, SVOA, SVT, TBN, TEGH, TGE, TIPH, TKN, TPLAS, TQM,
TRUE, VARO, VIBHA, W, WIN, WPH, XPG

N/A

24CS, 3K-BAT, A, A5, AAV, ABM, ACAP, ACC, ACG, ADD, AEONTS, AFC, AGE, AHC, AIT, AJA, AKR, AKS, ALL, ALLA, ALPHAX, ALT, ALUCON, AMARC, AMARIN, AMC, AMR, ANAN,
AOT, APCO, APEX, APP, APURE, AQUA, ARIN, ARIP, ARROW, ASAP, ASEFA, ASIA, ASIMAR, ASN, ATP30, AU, AUCT, AURA, B52, BA, BBIK, BC, BCT, BDMS, BEAUTY, BEM, BGT,
BH, BIG, BIOTEC, BIS, BIZ, BJC, BJCHI, BKD, BLAND, BLC, BLESS, BLISS, BM, BOL, BR, BROCK, BSM, BTNC, BTW, BUI, BVG, CCET, CCP, CEYE, CGD, CH, CHARAN, CHASE,
CHAYO, CHG, CHIC, CHO, CITY, CIVIL, CK, CKP, CMAN, CMO, CMR, CNT, COCOCO, COLOR, COMAN, CPANEL, CPH, CPR, CPT, CRANE, CRD, CSP, CSR, CSS, CTW, CWT, D,
DCON, DDD, DHOUSE, DITTO, DOD, DPAINT, DTCENT, DTCI, DV8, EASON, ECL, EE, EFORL, EMC, ESSO, F&D, FANCY, FE, FLOYD, FMT, FN, FORTH, FSX, FTI, FVC, GABLE,
GENCO, GFC, GIFT, GL, GLAND, GLOCON, GLORY, GRAMMY, GRAND, GSC, GTB, GTV, GYT, HEALTH, HFT, HL, HPT, HTECH, HUMAN, HYDRO, 12, IFEC, IHL, IIG, IMH, IND, INGRS,
INSET, IP, IRC, IRCP, IT, ITD, ITNS, ITTHI, JAK, JCK, JCKH, JCT, JDF, JSP, JUBILE, K, KAMART, KC, KCG, KCM, KDH, KEX, KIAT, KISS, KJL, KK, KKC, KLINIQ, KOOL, KTIS, KTMS,
KUMWEL, KUN, KWC, KWI, KWM, KYE, LALIN, LDC, LEE, LIT, LOXLEY, LPH, LST, MACO, MANRIN, MASTER, MATI, MAX, M-CHAI, MCS, MDX, MEB, METCO, MGC, MGT, MICRO,
MIDA, MJD, MK, ML, MORE, MOSHI, MPIC, MTW, MUD, MVP, NC, NCH, NCL, NDR, NETBAY, NEW, NEWS, NEX, NFC, NNCL, NOVA, NPK, NSL, NTSC, NTV, NUSA, NV, NVD, NYT,
OHTL, ONEE, PACE, PACO, PAF, PCC, PEACE, PERM, PF, PHG, PICO, PIN, PJW, PLE, PLT, PLUS, PMTA, POLAR, POMPUI, PORT, POST, PPM, PRAKIT, PRAPAT, PRECHA, PRI,
PRIN, PRO, PROUD, PSG, PSP, PTC, PTL, RAM, RCL, READY, RICHY, RJH, ROCK, ROH, ROJNA, RP, RPC, RPH, RSP, S, S11, SABUY, SAF, SAFARI, SALEE, SAM, SAMART, SAMCO,
SAMTEL, SAUCE, SAWAD, SAWANG, SBNEXT, SCAP, SCB, SCI, SCP, SDC, SE, SEAFCO, SECURE, SFT, SGF, SHANG, SHR, SIAM, SICT, SIMAT, SINO, SISB, SJWD, SK, SKN, SKY,
SLM, SLP, SMART, SMD, SMT, SNNP, SO, SOLAR, SONIC, SPA, SPCG, SPG, SPVI, SQ, SR, SSC, SSS, STANLY, STARK, STC, STEC, STECH, STHAI, STI, STP, STPI, SUC, SUN, SUTHA,
SVR, SWC, SYNEX, TACC, TAPAC, TC, TCC, TCJ, TCOAT, TEAM, TEAMG, TEKA, TFM, TGPRO, TH, THAI, THANA, THE, THG, THL, THMUI, TIGER, TITLE, TK, TKC, TLI, TM, TMC,
TMI, TMW, TNDT, TNH, TNPC, TOA, TPAC, TPBI, TPCH, TPIPL, TPIPP, TPL, TPOLY, TPP, TPS, TQR, TR, TRC, TRITN, TRUBB, TRV, TSE, TTI, TTT, TTW, TURTLE, TVH, TVT, TWP,
TWZ, TYCN, UAC, UBA, UMI, UMS, UNIQ, UP, UPF, UPOIC, UREKA, UTP, UVAN, VL, VNG, VPO, VRANDA, WARRIX, WAVE, WFX, WGE, WINMED, WINNER, WORK, WORLD, WP,
YGG, YONG

Explanations

Companies participating in Thailand's Private Sector Collective Action Coalition Against Corruption programme (Thai CAC) under Thai Institute of Directors (as of July 25,
2023) are categorised into: companies that have declared their intention to join CAC, and companies certified by CAC.
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